Kingdom of Cambodia Nation Religion King



Ministry of Economy and Finance No.: 411 SHV.PRK.ATC

Inter-Ministerial Prakas

on

Provision of Public Services on Notification, Issuance of Advance Ruling Certificate and Registration for Business Combinations

Deputy Prime Minister Minister of Economy and Finance

Minister of Commerce

- Having seen the Constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia;
- Having seen Royal Decree No. NS/RKT/0918/925 dated 6 September 2018 on the Appointment of the Royal Government of Cambodia;
- Having seen Royal Decree No. NS/RKT/0320/421 dated 30 March 2020 on the Appointment and Adjustment of the Composition of the Royal Government of Cambodia;
- Having seen Royal Kram No. NS/RKM/0618/012 dated 28 June 2018 promulgating the Law on the Organization and Functioning of the Council of Ministers;
- Having seen Royal Kram No. NS/RKM/0196/18 dated 24 January 1996 promulgating the Law on the Establishment of the Ministry of Economy and Finance;
- Having seen Royal Kram No. NS/RKM/0196/16 dated 24 January 1996 promulgating the Law on the Establishment of the Ministry of Commerce;
- Having seen Royal Kram No. NS/RKM/0323/001 dated 10 March 2023 promulgating the Law on Public Finance System;
- Having seen Royal Kram No. NS/RKM/0822/010 dated 18 August 2022 promulgating the Law on Management of Non-Tax Revenue;
- Having seen Sub-Decree No. 43 ANKR.BK dated 28 February 2022 on the Organization and Functioning of the Ministry of Economy and Finance;
- Having seen Sub-Decree No. 38 ANKR.BK dated 16 March 2020 on the Organization and Functioning of the Ministry of Commerce;
- Having seen Sub-Decree No. 72 ANKR.BK dated 7 February 2018 on the Management of Non-Tax Revenue;

- Having seen Sub-Decree No. 37 ANKR.BK dated 17 February 2022 on the Organization and Functioning of the Cambodia Competition Commission;
- Having seen Sub-Decree No. 60 ANKR.BK dated 6 March 2023 on Requirements and Procedures for Business Combinations;
- Having seen Inter-Ministerial Prakas N0.315 SHV.PRK dated 12 May 2021 on the Provision of Public Services by the Ministry of Commerce; and
- According to the necessity of the Ministry of Commerce and Ministry of Economy and Finance.

Hereby Decides

Article 1.-

Public services provided by the Ministry of Commerce on Notification, Issuance of Advance Ruling Certificate, and Registration for Business Combinations are organized into a public service package that details types of services, service fees, and maximum service times as follows:

Enumeration of Service	Description	Service Fee (Riel)	Maximum Service Time (Working Day)	Validity	
	1- Pre-Notification for Business Combinations				
1.	- General Business Combinations	8 000 000	150 Days	Permanent	
2.	- Business Combinations for any party is an Insurer or Securities Business	10 000 000	150 Days	Permanent	
3.	- Business Combinations for any party is a Banking and Financial Institution	12 000 000	150 Days	Permanent	
	2- Issuance of Advance Ruling Certificate for Business Combinations				
4.	- General Business Combinations	10 000 000	120 Days	Permanent	

Unofficial Translation

	1					
5.	- Business Combinations for any party is an Insurer or Securities Business	12 000 000	120 Days	Permanent		
6.	- Business Combinations for any party is a Banking and Financial Institution	14 000 000	120 Days	Permanent		
	3- Registeration for Business Combinations					
7.	- General Business Combinations	600 000	7 Days	Permanent		
8.	- Business Combinations for any party is an Insurer or Securities Business	800 000	7 Days	Permanent		
9.	- Business Combinations for any party is a Banking and Financial Institution	1 000 000	7 Days	Permanent		
	4- Post-Notification for Business Combinations					
10.	- General Business Combinations	400 000	7 Days	Permanent		
11.	- Business Combinations for any party is an Insurer or Securities Business	600 000	7 Days	Permanent		
12.	- Business Combinations for any party is a Banking and Financial Institution	800 000	7 Days	Permanent		

Article 2.-

The formalities, procedures, and conditions for the provision of public services, as stipulated in Article 1 of this Inter-Ministerial Prakas, shall be determined by the Ministry of Commerce and/or Cambodia Competition Commission.

Article 3.-

Any provisions contrary to this Inter-Ministrial Prakas shall be abrogated.

Article 4.-

Chief of Cabinet, Secretary, Director General, Secretary General, Director of Department, and the Head of relevant institutions of Ministry of Commerce and Ministry of Economy and Finance shall implement this Inter-Ministrial Prakas from the date of this signature.

[Buddisht Date ...]

Phnom Penh, 17 July 2023

Deputy Prime Minister Minister of Economy and Finance

Minister of Commerce

and Chairman of Cambodia Competition Commission

[seal and signature]

[seal and signature]

His Excellency Academician General Aun Pornmoniroth

PAN SORASAK

Recipients:

- Council of Ministers
- National audit authority
- Anti-Corruption Unit
- Cabinet of Samdech Akka Moha Sena Padei Techo Prime Minister
- Cabinet of Samdech, His Excellency Deputy Prime Ministers
- Municipal and Provincial Administrations
- As stated in Article 4
- Royal Gazette
- Documentation and Archive